A reversal of an impairment loss for a cash-generating asset is recognised immediately in surplus or deficit. Any
reversal of an impairment loss of a revalued cash-generating asset is treated as a revaluation increase.

This Standard has been approved by the Board but its effective date has not yet been determined by the Minister
of Finance.

It is unlikely that the standard will have a material impact on the entity’s annual financial statements.

34.	 Risk management

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the organisation would not have sufficient funds available or may encounter difficulties
in raising funds to meet its future commitments. This risk is regarded as low considering the entity’s current funding
structures and management of available cash resources. The table below illustrates the Board’s exposure to
liquidity risk from financial liabilities.

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements (continued)

59

for the year ended 31 March 2011

2011	 Carrying
Amount

Total Cash
Flow

Contractual
Cashflow

1 year

Contractual
Cashflow

1 year
Other financial liabilities	 4,658 4,658 4,658 -

2010	 		  Carrying
Amount

		  Contractual
Cashflow

1 year
Other financial liabilities 	 4,018	 	 4,018	 	 4,018	 -

Sensitivity Analysis

A change in the market interest rate at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) the surplus for the
year by amounts below:

 	 Upward
change

Downward
change

31/03/2011
Cash and Cash Equivalents 	 1%	 	 42	 	 (42)

31/03/2010
Cash and Cash Equivalents 	 1%	 	 41	 	 (41)

Interest rate risk

The organisation is exposed to interest rate risk in respect of returns on investments with financial institutions and
interest payable on finance leases contracted with outside parties.

Interest rate risk is a risk that adverse changes in interest rates will negatively impact on the net income of the
organisation.  This exposure to interest rate risk is mitigated by investing on short term basis in fixed deposits.  The
other factor is that NGB does not hold significant finance leases with fluctuating interest rates.

Credit Risk and Market Risk

Credit risk arise mainly from receivables and cash and cash equivalents.The Board’s exposure to credit risk